Pergrmon 0031-9422(95)00450-5 Phytochemistry, Vol. 40. No. 6, pp. 1705-1707, 1995
Copyright Q 1995 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
03x-94x/95 $9.50 + 0.00
(3S,4S,5R)-3,4,5-TRIHYDROXY-l-CYCLOHEXENE-CARBOXYLIC ACID
FROM SEQUOIADENDRON GIGANTEUM
HANS GEIGER,* SAAD EL-DESSOUKI and TASSILO SEECER
Fachrichtung Botanik, Universitaet des Saarlandes, Postfach 15 1150, D-66041 Saarbruecken, Germany

double bond is located between C-l and C-2 as in the
systematic name of 2, and not between C-l and C-6 as the
old numbering system for quinic acid had required after
Fischer and Dangschat had proved the location of the
double bond in shikimic acid [6].
Free (3S,4S,5R)-3,4,5-trihydroxy-l-cyclohexenecar-
boxylic acid (1) was hitherto unknown; it was prepared
by alkaline hydrolysis of the ester 2. The acid 1 as well as
its ester 2 can be separated from shikimic acid and its
methyl ester by TLC on silica gel impregnated with boric
acid. The acids and their esters can be visualized selec-
tively by oxidation with KIO+ to aconitic-1,5-dialdehyde
or its ester, respectively, and condensation of these dia-
ldehydes with aniline or N-methylaniline to characteristi-
tally-coloured polymethine dyes (Table 2). Using this
method it will be possible to examine if the occurrence of
?? l- 0 _1__~~I. 1 m J. yigunreum is iiiiique or whether it occurs more
widely.
EXPERIMENTAL
Plant material. This consisted of leafy lateral bran-
chlets of S. giganteum (Lindl.) Buchholz. It was collected
in November 1972 in the Botanical Garden of the Uni-
versity of Stuttgart-Hohenheim and identified by Prof.
B. Frenzl, the head of the garden.
TLC. TLC plates were coated with a slurry of Kiesel-
gel G that was made with 0.1 M B(OH)3 instead of HZ0
[8]. Solvent 1: n-BuOH-MezCO-HZ0 (4: 5: 1); solvent 2:
EtOH-Me#O-HZ0 (4: 5 : 1). Spray reagents: a, satd aq.
KIO*; b, 1% aq. NaHSO,; c, 1% aniline or N-methyl-
aniline in MeOH. Sprays are applied in the sequence a, b
and c, and the plates are allowed to dry between the
1705
1706 H. GEIGER et al.
Table 1. ‘“C and ‘H NMR data of compound 2 (MeOH-d,, ambient temperature, 125 and
500 MHz, respectively). ‘H signals are correlated by COSY, ‘H- and r3C-signals by the inverse
technique
“C ‘H
Position S(ppm) S(ppm) Multiplicity Coupling constants (Hz)
1 129.2 - -
2 140.7 6.65 m(3)* 3.0 (J,,& 1.9 (J&3)
3 73.2 4.15 m (9)* 7.8 (53.4h 3.8 (J,,,,), 1.9 (J,,,b 1.4 (53.6J
4 78.3 3.37 dd 9.8 (J4.5)’ 7.8 (53.4)
5 70.3 3.64 m (6)’ 9.8 (J4.J’ 9.8 (J5,6& 5.9 (J5.6.)
a2.76 ddd 17.5 (J 6..&> 5.9 (J&, 1.4 (J,.,a)
6 33.6
82.16 dddd 17.5 (J .sa.& 9.8 (Js.&> 3.8 (J,,,p)> 3.0 (J&
7 168.3 -
CH, 52.4 3.76 s
*Values in parentheses refer to number of observable lines in each multiplet. With the aid of the
‘H-‘H COSY spectrum and the coupling constants extracted from the fully resolved signals. all
three multiplets can be analysed by a first-order approach.
Table 2. TLC data of compounds 1, 2, shikimic acid and methyl shikimate
1
Shikimic acid
2
Methyl shikirnate
hRf Colour with
Solvent 1 Solvent 2 Aniline N-Methylaniline
34 47 Red Orange
20 25 Red Orange
86 83 Yellow Red
69 66 Yellow Red
R
1: H
2: Me
sprays. Colours appeared soon after the final spray; the
background becomes discoloured with time. For hR,
values and colours, see Table 2.
Isolation and identification. Dried and ground mater-
ial (1.3 kg) was defatted with CHzClz and then exhaust-
ively extracted with an azeotropic mixt. of MeCOEt and
HzO. The extract was evapd in uacuo and subjected to
CC on polyamide-6 with a H20-Me2C0 gradient as